OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

08-12-2003 102521763

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

1244.42977X

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P           | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.     |
|--|--|
| Name of conveying party(ies):  |  |
| GRAY, THOMAS A.  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)                        |
| LISCANO, RAMIRO  | Name: MITEL KNOWLEDGE CORPORATION                                  |
|  | Street Address: 350 Legget Drive, Ottawa, Ontario, K2K 2W7, Canada |
|  | NAN AWI, Gallaua   |
|  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No         |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   | -  |
| 5. Nature of Conveyance.   |  |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger  |  |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name                                |  |
| Other  |  |
| Li Other   |  |
| Execution Date: Oct. 31, 2002.                                       | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No              |
| Application number(s) or patent number(s):                           |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the | execution date of the application is: Oct. 23, 31, 2002.           |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | B. Patent Registration No.(s)                                      |
|  | ,  |
| 1011 71011   |  |
| 10/63/8/   |  |
|  |  |
| Additional number(s) att   | tached 🗆 Yes 🖾 No  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence                  |  |
| concerning document should be mailed:                                | Total number of applications and patents involved                  |
|  |  |
| Name: Antonolli Torri Storit & Kraije II D                           | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)   |
| Name: Antonelli, Terry, Stout & Kraus, LLP                           |  |
|  | ☐ Enclosed   |
| Internal Address:  |  |
| ***************************************                              | Authorized to be charged to deposit account                        |
| 1300 North Seventeenth Street  |  |
| Suite 1800   | 8. Deposit account number:   |
| Arlington, VA 22209  |  |
| USA  |  |
|  | 01-2135  |
| City: State: Zip:  |  |
|  | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  |
| DO NOT USE T   | THE SDACE  |
| 9. Statement and signature.  | HIS SPACE  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infor          | rmation is true and correct and any attached conv                  |
| is a true copy of the original document.                             | mation is true and correct and any attached copy                   |
| 1  | 1  |
| Donald E. Stout, Reg# 26,422   | 08/01/2003   |
| - Vanny  | 1 They   |
| Name of Person Signing Signatur                                      | Date   |
| Total number of pages including cover                                | sheet, attachments, and document: 3                                |
| town number of pages including cores                                 | SHEEL ALIACHINEHLS, AND DUCUMENL LIN                               |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

08/04/2003 HMARZI1 00000049 10631811

40.00 OP

## **WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, Thomas A. GRAY and Ramiro LISCANO, residing at, respectively, 111 Pineridge Road, RR3 Carp, Ontario, K0A 1L0 and 27 Nepean Drive, Nepean, Ontario, K2H 6X9, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled ARCHITECTURE AND IMPLEMENTATION FOR CONTROL OF CONTEXT AWARE CALL PROCESSING WITH LOCAL FEATURE DEFINITION for which an application for United States Letters Patent will be filed; and

WHEREAS, MITEL KNOWLEDGE CORPORATION, a company organized and existing under the laws of Canada, having a place of business at 350 Legget Drive, Ottawa, Ontario, K2K 2W7, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said MITEL KNOWLEDGE CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said MITEL KNOWLEDGE CORPORATION for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the said **MITEL** 

PATENT REEL: 014356 FRAME: 0530 KNOWLEDGE CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of said MITEL KNOWLEDGE CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both United States and foreign, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

AND we hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said application, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the said **MITEL KNOWLEDGE CORPORATION**, its successors and assigns, as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

| this 3/ day of October, 2002 |
|------------------------------|
| Thomas A. GRAY               |
| Witness:                     |
| WITNESS my hand at Out       |
| this 3/ day of October, 2002 |
| Ramiro LISCANO               |

hunard.

**RECORDED: 08/01/2003** 

Witness:

PATENT REEL: 014356 FRAME: 0531